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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-3742.WS
PUC DOCKET NO. 43078 21 PH 2; 20

APPLICATION OF FREMONT § BEFORE THE PUBL^e,'
WATER COMPANY FOR A WATER §
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE IN KERR §
COUNTY (37993-R) § COMMISSION OF TEXAS

§

AFFIDAVIT OF FRED GREGORY

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF KERR §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned official, on this day personally appeared Fred Gregory, who is

personally known to me and first being duly sworn according to law, upon his oath deposed and said:

My name is Fred Gregory. I am over the age of 18 years and reside in Kerr County, Texas. I

am of sound mind and fully competent to make this affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the facts

stated herein, and they are true and correct.

1. I am the Owner, Principal, and Operator of Fremont Water Company, an assumed

business name under which I provide retail public water utility service in Kerr County, Texas, under

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") No. 12821. Immediately prior to acquiring the

Fremont Water Company water system in 2013, I was the contract operator for the prior owner for

approximately 5%z years. Therefore, I have special expertise with respect to the cost of service needs

for the Fremont Water Company water system. I offer this sworn statement in support of the

Unanimous Stipulation and Settlement Agreement ("Stipulation") that resolves all issues in this

proceeding.

2. I prepared the Application (Application No. 37993-R) that is the subject in this docket

(PUC Docket No. 43078, SOAH Docket No. 473-15-3742.WS) utilizing my many years of experience



operating the Fremont water system and Fremont's system records. Exhibit 1. My wife, Monte

Gregory, maintains the financial records for Fremont and has over 30 years experience performing

such work for both Fremont and F.R. Gregory Construction (which employed up to 30 people, plus

contract laborers). I relied on those business records as appropriate to inform Application preparation.

I originally filed the Application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ") on

July 25, 2014 before economic regulation of water utilities was transferred to the Public Utility

Commission of Texas ("Commission") effective September 1, 2014. In preparing the Application, I

also had assistance from a consultant under the TCEQ/Texas Rural Water Association ("TRWA")

Water Circuit Rider Program ("Circuit Rider Program") with special utility rate expertise. One

function of the Circuit Rider Program is water utility rate application assistance for small water utilities

like Fremont. My understanding is the Circuit Rider Program is now administered in part by the

Commission in place of TCEQ. Fremont only has 56 connections and is considered a "Class C

Utility" under the new Water Code provisions that took effect on September 1, 2014. However, the

new classification system was not yet in effect when I filed with TCEQ and a "one-size-fits-all"

application process applied.

3. After I initially filed the Application, I filed Application amendments before the

Commission found the Application administratively complete on October 30, 2014. I provided

Fremont's final Application notice on November 12, 2014, proposing a January 31, 2015 effective

date. That date was approved by Commission order on November 20, 2015. Thus, Fremont

implemented the Application water rates effective January 31, 2015 and has charged those rates since

that date. Later in 2015, on September 3, 2015, I filed and requested leave from the State Office of

Administrative Hearings ("SOAH") Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") to further amend the
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Application. SOAH granted that request by order on September 23, 2015. With that amendment, I did

not revise the Application rates or revenue requirement requested to be recovered through rates. The

copy of the Application attached as Exhibit 1 reflects the final version of the Application with all

amendments incorporated. In addition to the amended filing, Fremont provided Application-related

information to Staff and the Intervenors upon request throughout this process.

4. Prior to the Application, the last Fremont water rate increase was in 1997. Thus, the

system was long overdue for a water rate increase. While I believe the revenue requirement and rates

requested in the Application are just and reasonable and could be supported if this matter were litigated

to its conclusion, the Stipulation represents an overall reasonable outcome and should be adopted by

the Commission as the basis for setting new Fremont water rates. There is an opportunity for the

Stipulation rates to produce approximately the same revenue requirement requested in the Application.

However, the Stipulation rates reflect a lowered monthly minimum charge and slightly increased

gallonage charge by agreement of the Signatories. Consumption levels vary among Fremont's

customers and can be affected by weather (e.g., increased rainfall). Therefore, while shifting more cost

recovery to Fremont's volume rates may create increased risk that Fremont will not recover its full

revenue requirement in a particular year, Fremont has decided to accept that risk for now in the interest

of settling disputed issues in this matter. Fremont will analyze the effects of the Stipulation rates and

may return with another rate filing at a later date if needed. There are also new Class C Utility

procedures available to Fremont which may prove helpful in the future.

5. The Stipulation is the product of informed consideration and analysis by all Signatories

in light of the information shared both formally and informally among the parties. The Stipulation

reflects reasonable water rates based on 2013 test year utility information as adjusted for known and
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measurable changes and will serve to preserve the financial integrity of Fremont. The Stipulation

should be approved without requiring Fremont to incur the expense of preparing detailed written

testimony and exhibits. Such was not required by the TCEQ process under which the Application was

filed nor is it required by the Commission's recently adopted Class C Utility rate application process.

My understanding is, historically, early settlements have been used in small utility rate cases like this

to reduce or eliminate litigation expenses that would otherwise be incurred. Fremont would like the

Commission to continue that practice here by accepting this affidavit in support of the Stipulation,

particularly since it has decided not to seek recovery of rate case expenses as part of the Stipulation. I

also understand Commission Staff may offer testimony supporting the Stipulation.

6. While Fremont contends that it could support its requested Application water rates if

this rate case were litigated to conclusion, the Stipulation rates: (1) will produce revenue at a level that

will permit Fremont a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used

and useful in rendering service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating

expenses (§ 13.183(a)(1)); (2) will produce revenue at a level that will preserve the financial integrity of

Fremont (§ 13.183(a)(2)); (3) are just and reasonable to both Fremont and its customers (§ § 13.182(a)

and 13.183(e)); and (4) are not unreasonably prejudicial, preferential, or discriminatory, and are

sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of customers (§13.182(b)). The

Stipulation rates will serve to maintain Fremont's ability to fulfill its responsibility to provide

continuous and adequate service to its customers.

7. In sum, the Stipulation represents substantial give and take from all parties involved,

and represents an overall compromise and settlement of all Application issues. The Stipulation rates

are "black box" negotiated rates that, together with other terms of the Stipulation, comprise an
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agreement. that is reasonable and in the public interest based on compromise by all the Sig,itatories.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

Fred rregary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this the ^ day of
^^?MW)(r 2015, to which witness my hand and official sea).

=LIZAGA

(All
otary ublic in and it 4phe State af Texas
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EXHIBIT 1

APPLICATION FOR A

RATE/TARIFF CHANGE
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STOP

When you are filling out this application,
you cannot go from one line to the next
and fill it out correctly. You will need

to complete some tables partially and come
back to them later in the process.

Therefore, it is important that you follow the
instructions that accompany this application.
They are designed to give you a step-by-step

process for completing the application.
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APPLICATION FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE
SECTION IA - GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant Fred Gregory dba Fremont Water Co.

(Individual, Corporation, or Other Legal Entity)
Utility Name: Fremont Water Co.

(If different than above)
Legal form of Application:

X Individual 1:1 Partnership E] Sub Chapter-S Corporation

F-] Corporation Provide Charter Number

0 Other Please Explain:

Utility Address: 938 Saddle Club Drive Kerrville, Texas 78028
Street Address or Location City State Zip Code

County(ies) where services are provided: Kerr

CCN Number(s): 12821

Contact Person: Fred Gregory Telephone Number: 830-895-0497

Position: owner Fax Number: 830-895-0497

Address: 938 Saddle Club Drive Kerrville Texas 78028
Street Address or Location City State Zip Code

If the applicant is a corporation, please provide a copy of the corporation's "Certificate of Account Status"
(regarding the payment of franchise taxes) from the State Comptroller's Office. This "Certificate of Account
Status" can be obtained from the website at:

Comptroller of Public Accounts, Office Management"'
P. O. Box 13528

Austin, Texas 78711
1-800-252-5555

1. https://ourcpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/Index.html
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SECTION IB - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
A. How often and on what dates are water meters typically read? On the last day of each month (monthly)

B. When are bills typically sent out? First day of each month

C. Do you serve customers within the corporate limits of a municipality? If No, Go to D. Yes X No
If yes, which municipalities?

Have you filed a request to change rates with the municipality? Yes No
If no, please explain:

D. Are you currently collecting the Regulatory Assessment Fee from your customers? Yes X No

If yes, are you current in your payment of the Regulatory Assessment Fee to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality or the predecessor agency, Texas Water Commission, for assessments payable
beginning January 1, 1992? X Yes No

E. Water Utilities: Please indicate the Public Water Svstem Identification number-, for each of vonr cvctemc-
System Name TCEQ

PWS ID #
County Rate Increase

Applicable?
Fremont Water Co. 1330153 Kerr yes

r or each of the systems, please provide a copy of the most recent public water system annual inspection report
letter from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and a written explanation detailing how and when
you will comply with all noted deficiencies.

F. Sewer Utilities: Please indicate the discharge permit number for each Wastewater Treatment Plant you

Wastewater Treatment Plant Name TCEQ Discharge County Rate Increase
Permit Number Annlicable?

NA

For each of the plants, please provide a copy of the most recent inspection report letter from the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality and a written explanation detailing how and when you will comply with
all noted deficiencies.
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INFORMATION REQUIRED

FOR A

WATER RATE/TARIFF CHANGE
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SECTION II: OPERATIONAL INFORMATION - WATER
Manager (or owner if services are routinely provided to the utility)
Name Fred Gregory Relationship to Owner: Owner
Shortjob description:
Owner, Manager and Operator

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company: 20
Salary: $18,000 Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual X

Contractors only
Name Monte Gregory Relationship to Owner: Wife
Short job description:
Office Manager Billing, Collection and Record keeping

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company: 10
Salary: $4,800 Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual X

Name fl Relationship to Owner:
Short job description:

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company:
Salary: Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual

Contract Services (attach additional sheets if necessary)
Name None Relationship to Owner:
Short iob description:

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company:
Amount paid for services: Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual

Ylease provide the names and classification of the tilli ty's certified operators:

Certified Operator's Name/ Classification Certified Operator's Name/Classification
Fred R. GreE^orv (D)

-Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary-
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SECTION III. PLANT & EQUIPMENT INFORMATION - WATER

A. CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS
If any of the items included in your plant and equipment were 100% financed with customer contributions,
assessments, surcharges, extension fees, etc., you may not include depreciation or return on those items in your cost
of service. However, if those customer contributions did not cover the entire cost of the asset, you may include the
amount that the utility paid for. Please list below all items that were funded either all or in part by customer
contributions and indicate amount that the customers contributed for each item.

Table III. A.

Item
[A]

Date of
installation

[B]

Total Cost
[C]

Amount of
Customer

Contribution

[D]

Difference
[E]= [C] - [D]

NONE

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

T If any amount in this column is greater than zero, enter that item in the appropriate category in Table III. B
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C. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS - WATER
If any of the Items listed in the Depreciation Schedule were contributed by a developer, please list those items
and the associated cost below.

Table III. C.

Item Date of
installation or
Contribution

Total Cost Amount of
Developer

Contribution

Net Book Value
(from Table III.B.)

NONE

Total 1

Ol Insert this amount in Table IV. E., Line [E]
- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

SECTION IV - LONG TERM DEBT & EQUITY INFORMATION - WATER

A. EQUITY
How much equity or total capital does the company have in the utility? $141,230

Enter also in Table IV. D., Box (^) below

B. RATE OF RETURN
What rate of return (profit) on investment in plant (equity) is expected? 9.86 %

Enter also in Table IV. D., Box® below

NOTE: You may choose
• an average equity return established by the staff each year and included with the Annual Report Instructions

OR
• an interest rate that you think is fair that is less than the rate established by the staff OR
• to use the Rate of Return Worksheet which is attached to the Instructions.

C. BANKRUPTCY

Has the utilitv or utilitv owner filed bankruDtcv within the last seven vears? Yes N, No

TCEQ-10423 (04/01/2013) Page 11 of 29



a^

O

0

0
U

U
c^3

ca

cz

0

cr
°

(i

W v
F U ^^

p N

W O ^3

W 3 cd
F o o,

ZO g
u V

A^ a

N O O O O ^ \O OO ^- ^O

y.r r-i

w
O ,,^ O

C7 v '" `^

^ <a
bAW %^
^

o O o 0 0 ® t

\ }^^

o v
M

N a^

°' Ow^aa
C^ C

J W 6R 60S 4^o9 6,S 64 69 6'4 b4

0

Qdo

to

^ ff3 Ef3 ff3 C!l 69 4E{3

w
o •

o
^'"

w r°

Qy
Qrl

N O

Ca

G^o ay Q

d z^ o^

F

^ a O

~.o o o a;7

Cd 0

°^ o w o
^

Q, ^

on e, w
4^, ^ ^̂ ^ F

o 0

S CY)
+

-^s
;

0
°

O
E

+

O0 J5

x ^H H 3
0000 O O o 0

0

^

M

N

M

0
a
U
H



E. INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN - WATER

Table IV. E.
Net Book Value - From Table III. B., Box 3 [A] $141,230

Working cash allowance -Amount From Table VI. A., Line [L] Column 3, Box O (=®) [B] $7,707
Materials and supplies [C] $0

Subtotal - Sum of [A] thru [C] [D] $148,937
Developer Contributions - From Table III. C., Box 1 [E] $0

Total invested capital [D] - [E] [F] $148,937
Rate of return - From Table IV. D., Box ® [G] 9.86%

Return/Interest - If [F] is greater than -0-, then enter [F] * [G]. If [F] is less than -0-, enter -0-.
Enter this amount in Table V., Line [A] and Table VI. A., Line [Q], Column ( 2)

[H] $14,685

I

SECTION V - INCOME TAX CALCULATION - WATER
Use the following table to determine the amount of income tax that can be included in your revenue requirement.

Table V.

Return - From Table IV. E., Line [H] [A] $14,685
Interest Calculation

Total Invested Capital - From Table IV. E., Line [F] [B] $148,937
Weighted Cost of Debt Capital - Percentage From Table IV. D., Box 6 [C] 9.86%

Interest [B]*[C] [D] $14,685
Taxable Income [A] - [D] [E] $0

Enter Income Tax from Tax Table (Appendix A) [F] $ 88.

1

TTo Table VI. A., Line [P], Column 02
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B. KNOWN & MEASURABLE
If you listed anything in TABLE VI. A. above as an increase/decrease expected in the next 12 months,
please provide a short explanation by item why there will be a change and how you projected the cost.
Changes in cost must be known and measurable and supported by invoices or other documentation.

Contract labor for bookkeeping and administration w,`'4,800. The pre ions o«'ner combined b()okkeepim_, and
administration with several other larger companies and Jid not separate out adequate \vork hoursfor the

atcr Co.

-Attach additional sheet(s) or a separate listing for sewer service if necessary-

SECTION VII - CUSTOMER INFORMATION - WATER
NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS
How many customers (active connections) did you have at the beginning and at the end of the twelve month
test year?

TABLE VII

Connection Type Line
Beginning of

period

n

End of period
n

Equivalency
Factor

n

Meter
Equivalents

n=n *n
Non-Nletered Connections:

Residential [A] 0 0 1
Commercial [B] 0 0 1

Standby [C] 0 0 1
Metered Connections:

5/8" x 3/4" [D] 1 1 1 1
3/4" [E] 2 2 1.5 3

1" [F] 52 52 2.5 130
11 /2" [G] 1 1 5 5
2" [H] 0 0 8 0
3" [I] 0 0 15 0

Other: [J]
Total [K] 56 56 00139.0

05 To Table IX. B., Line [B] AND Table X. A., Line [F]

NOTE: Rate design in the application remains calculated with 143.5 meter equivalents used to develop
Applicant's noticed rates. This updated customer meter equivalent information is being provided for
informational purposes. If 139 meter equivalents were used in place of 143•5 in rate design, higher
customer rates than those noticed would result. Applicant is not seeking rates or a revenue
requirement different from those previously noticed.
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SECTION VIII - PRODUCTION & CONSUMPTIONINFORMATION - WATER
Please provide the following information regarding water utility operations over your selected twelve month "test
year".

Table VIII

Total number of gallons pumped (total master meter readin g for the year) [A] 9,621,700 gallons
Total number of gallons purchased from another source for sale to customers (if any) [B] 0 gallons

Total number of gallons provided to customers [C]=[A]+[B] [C] 9,621,700 gallons
Total number of gallons billed to your customers(total customer consumption) [D] 1

9,108,316
gallons

System losses: ([C] - [D]) x 100% = [E]
[C]

[E] 5.34 %

Source of Purchased water NA

0To Table IX. A., Line [B] AND Table X. A., Line [B]
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